City Net Pension JMRL Net Pension CACVB Net Pension All Entities - Net

Liability Liability Liability Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2017 82,427,752$   3,769,195$   384,073$   86,581,020$

Employer contributions (9,538,173)   (332,247)   (40,480)   (9,910,900)

Expense 12,307,582   (362,438)   22,057   11,967,201

Change in deferred outflows of resources (4,347,759)   (329,062)   (25,226)   (4,702,047)

Change in deferred inflows of resources 757,690   97,204   5,916   860,810

Balance at June 30, 2018 81,607,092$   2,842,652$   346,340$   84,796,084$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The table below presents the net pension
liability for the City calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what it would be at a discount rate 1.00%
lower and 1.00% higher.

 1.00% Lower

6.5%
Current Discount Rate:

7.5%
1.00% Higher

8.5%

Net Pension Liability $102,365,663 $81,607,092 $64,083,208

Information on the annual money-weighted rate of return for 2019 is found in Note 3b and Exhibit I-1.

City Changes in deferred inflows and outflows:

 Deferred Outflow of
Resources

 Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Prior years difference between expected and actual 5,111,943$   -$

Prior years changes in proprotion and differences between contributions (276,011)   263,478

Prior years impact of change in proportion on beginning NPL 1,224,006   890,317

Prior years difference between expected and actual investment earnings 9,420,772   11,530,347

Prior years changes in assumptions 13,451,500   -

Prior years amortization (12,628,064)   (6,184,047)

Current year amortization (7,155,224)   (3,104,316)

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,678,733   -

Impact of change in proportion on beginning NPL 897,153   -

Difference between expected and acutal investment earnings -   2,284,799

Changes in proportion and difference between employer contribution

and proportionate share of contribution (768,420)   61,827

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date 9,813,156   -

21,769,544$   5,742,405$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (a) Net Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balance at June 30, 2017 186,981,459$   100,400,439$   86,581,020$
Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,659,173   -   2,659,173
Interest 13,594,672   -   13,594,672
Differences between expected and

actual experience 3,517,133   -   3,517,133
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Contributions - employer -   9,910,900   (9,910,900)
Contributions - employee -   792,561   (792,561)
Net investment income -   10,527,419   (10,527,419)
Benefit payments, including refunds of (11,648,911)   (11,648,911)   -

employee contributions
Other -   553,281   (553,281)
Administrative expense -   (228,247)   228,247
Net Changes 8,122,067   9,907,003   (1,784,936)
Balance at June 30, 2018 195,103,526$   110,307,442$   84,796,084$

Increase (Decrease)

73

Deferred outflows of resources amounting to $9,813,156 resulting from the contributions subsequent to the measurement
date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2020.  Other amounts
reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30:
2020 (1,553,495)
2021 (1,553,496)
2022 (1,553,496)
2023 (1,553,496)
Thereafter -
Total (6,213,983)$

12. CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN